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Corruption in Republic of Moldova: Perceptions vs. Personal Experiences

I. Objective and tasks of the sociological study

Transparency International — Moldova conducted this study with the support of the United National
Development Program within the project ,,Strengthening the analytical and preventive functions of the
National Anti-corruption Centre”, funded by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Norway and co-funded by
UNDP — Moldova. The content of this study does not necessarily reflect the opinion and the policies of the
United Nations Development Program and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Norway.

The aim of the study is to analyse the perceptions and personal experiences of the representatives of business
and households with corruption phenomena in the Republic of Moldova and evaluate the impact of the
implementation of the National Anti-corruption Strategy in 2015.

The tasks of the study are as follows:

- evaluating the public awareness on the threat of corruption;

- finding the main causes of corruption;

- assessing the perceptions and personal experiences with corruption in various domains, sectors and
institutions;

- estimating the total amount of unofficial payments made in various institutions/public services;

- evaluating the credibility and the professionalism of the law enforcement and control institutions;

- evaluating the level of tolerance towards corruption phenomena, the acceptance of unofficial
payments and the propensity to give bribes;

- analysing the situation on corruption incidence, denunciation of corruption cases and solving the
problems in a legal way;

- evaluating the level of awareness of the population of the notions specific to the anti-corruption
domain;

- identifying the most efficient ways to prevent and fight corruption;

- evaluating the corruption risks indicators for a range of domains/institutions.

The business people and the representatives of the households were interviewed based on two separate
questionnaires. The questions were targeted at both, perception and personal experiences with corruption
during the last 12 months. The study covers 37 domains/sectors/authorities, mainly the public ones. Including
an open question in the questionnaire allowed collecting some concrete examples of corruption and other
abuses from the side of public servants.

Methodological aspects
The size of the sample: 513 business people and 1099 household representatives over the age of 18;
Sample: stratified, random, two-staged.

Stratification criteria: 12 geographical regions based on territorial administrative units that were in place
before the last territorial-administrative reform, residential environment (urban-rural), size of urban localities
(2 types), size of rural localities (2 types of rural localities); The sample is relevant to analyze the following
strata of respondents: urban, rural, North, South and Centre zones, with respective error margins
corresponding to the size of each strata of respondents.

Sample selection:

The sample households: The sizes of each stratum and the totals for the regions (former districts) were
calculated proportionally to the number of population in accordance with the data of the National Bureau of
Statistics. The size of the rural localities was calculated proportionally to the number of voters in the election
lists.
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Stages of randomization:

I. Locality: within the adjusted strata the localities were selected randomly, based on a table with
random numbers;

[l. Household: the maximum number of interviews made in one pooling locality was 9. The
households were selected using the method of random route with statistical step;

[11. Respondent: in households with several adults, the person whose birthday was closest was
selected for the interview.

The sample for business people was built using the catalogue of goods and services VARO-INFORM
MOLDOVA 2012. A statistical step was used to select the subjects for the interview. To replace the refusals a
repeated selection was made. The procedure was repeated until the necessary number of respondents was
accumulated.

Representation: the sample is representative at the national level with a maximal error of +2.9% for
households and +4.4% for business people.

Time of interviewing: October — November 2015 to interview business people. The interviews were
conducted at the respondents’ homes by the network of operators of CBS-AXA. The questionnaire was
prepared in Romanian and Russian, the selection of the language being offered to the respondent.

Verification: To verify the quality of data collection, CBS-AXA contacted about 10% of respondents at their
homes and 30% by telephone.

The data was processed using SPSS 15 statistical software.
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I1. General information about the respondents

Geographical distribution of the respondents

Municipality of Balti
Households —3.7%
Businesses — 5.3%

North
Households — 27.4%
Businesses — 13.8%

Ay

SN
= e

Households — 24.1%

| Businesses — 44.%
Centre E I
Households — 24.3% H
Businesses — 23.4% 1
# 4 sarabeasca
' South
Households — 20.5%
aclia Businesses — 12.9%




Transparency International — Moldova

Distribution of respondents by rayon’s, %

Rayon Households %o Businesses%
Chisinau 24.0 44 4
Balti 3.6 5.2
Anenii Noi 1.8 25
Basarabeasca 0.4 0.2
Briceni 2.3 25
Cahul 3.0 5.1
Cantemir 2.0 0.6
Calarasi 1.9 2.1
Causeni 2.0 1.0
Cimislia 3.0 1.4
Criuleni 4.0 1.6
Donduseni 1.2 1.9
Drochia 2.2 1.4
Edinet 2.1 0.8
Falesti 2.2 1.0
Floresti 2.8 1.0
Glodeni 1.9 0.8
Hancesti 2.6 2.1
laloveni 2.2 1.8
Leova 2.2 1.2
Nisporeni 2.5 2.1
Ocnita 1.8 1.8
Orhei 3.6 2.7
Rezina 2.1 3.1
Rascani 1.9 1.4
Sangerei 2.0 0.6
Soroca 2.1 0.8
Straseni 3.0 1.9
Soldanesti 1.0 1.2
Stefan Voda 21 0.6
Taraclia 1.2 1.2
Telenesti 1.9 1.0
Ungheni 2.8 1.2
UTA Gagauzia 4.6 1.8
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Residential area

Residential area: households, %

Rural

Urban
44,9%

Residential area: businessmen, %

Urban
85,2%

55,1%
14,8%
Age of Respondents
Age of respondents: households, % Age of respondents: businessmen, %
30% -
27,7%
- 22,5% .
25% ? 25 24,6%
b -
0,
20% 173% o g0 17.8% 21.6%
5/ 20% -
15% 13,2%
-
11,4% 15% 4 11.1% 10,3%
10% A 10% A
4,7%
5% - 5% -
O% T T T T T U O% j j j ' ' '
18-24 2529 30-39 40-49 50-59 Over 60 1824 2629 3039 4049 50-59 Over60
Gender of Respondents
Gender: households, % Gender: business people,%
Female Male Female Male
45,5% 54,2% 45,8%
Education
Education: households. % Education: businessmen,%
High Incomplete _ High
e-ducat!oni secondary Spec(ljal education,
_ including 18.7% sezcgr;o/ary including
incomplete 1170 ncomplete
20,7% 73,1%
) Secondary
Special Secondary 6,2%
secondary 35.0%
25,6%
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Occupation

Income

Others (retired, Permant job with a
people with signed contract
disabbilities, etc.); 24,8%
30,9%

Student 3,9%

Occupation: households, %

Temporary job
contract 6,3%

Employed w ithout

Does not have a acontract 7,7%

job and not Does not have a Registered
seeking one 5,4% job, but is seeking unemployed 1,2%
one 19,8%
Respondents' incomes, % O Households
100% - B Businessmen
80% - 75,0%
60% A
9
40% - 35,6% 20.2% 33,0%
20% - 14,8%
0
1o | 1.7% 2% 0.30%17% 0,20
0% , , , N :

Very low incomes lowMdediunvaverareomes highedigh incomes No response
incomes than medium incomes than
medium/average
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I11. Perception of corruption

Sources of information about corruption

For more than 80% of the respondents, television is the main source of information about corruption and the
state’s efforts to combat it, therefore concentrating a considerable number of TV channels in a single hand
creates conditions for an eventual manipulation of the public opinion in terms of the efficacy of the reforms in
the anti-corruption domain.

How much do
respondents

Sources of information on corruption,

multiple answer %

TV

Discussions with relatives and friends

Radio

Personal experience

NGOs

Internet

Reports of international organizations

Reports of public institutions

0,0%

84,4%
88,2%

20,0%

40,0%

60,

B Businessmen
O Households

the
trust the

information about corruption coming from mass media?

%

Trust in information on corruption from mass-media

5,4
Trust very much 5 83
29,9
Trusta lot 33ls
. 51(8
Little trust 453
2.9
Do nottrustatall 52 6 ® Businessmen
' O Households
0 20 40 60 80 100
Share of respondents who believe mass-media is a reliable source of information on corruption, %
2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 40.3 50 33.9 38.3 42.1
Businessmen 385 55.5 44.1 41.6 35.3
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Problems faced by the respondents

How acute are the following problems for you? (Average. calculated on a scale from 1 to 6. where 1 means
—not a problem at all. 6 — major problem)

Problems faced by households, average

High tariffs in electricity, gas, w ater
Poverty

Corruption

Political instability

The consequences of theft of banking system
Unemployment

Inflation

The war in Ukraine

The quality of roads

Bureaucracy

Independence of the judiciary
Criminality

Quiality of health services

Climatic changes

Environment

Quality of education

Access to information

10
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To what extent do the following factors hinder doing business in Moldova?(Average. calculated on a scale
from 1 to 6. where 1 means - does not hinder at all. 6 — blocks the development).

Problems faced by business, average

Political instability 4.6
Inflation 4,4
High taxes 4,3
Corruption 4,1
Frequent changes in legislation 4
Unfair justice system 39
Imperfect fiscal legislation 39
Poor infrastructure 3,7
Monopoly/monopsonyin the market 3,6
Scarcity of labour force 3,6
Difficult system of business regulation 35
Excessive number of state controls 35
Imperfect labour legislation 33
Criminality 3,1
Import/export regulation 3
Poor access to credits, loans 2,9

Lack of property to mortgage 29

In the perception of both, households and businesses, corruption remains a grave problem, standing among
the top 5 problems, together with high tariffs for energy/gas/water, poverty, and political instability, followed
by the economic consequences of the law infringements in the banking system.

11
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Awareness of corruption threats

We are poor because we are corrupt, %

66,1

100 O Households
B Businessmen
80 70,5
56,8 57,1
60 A
40 A
20 A
0
2008 2012

2014

76,4

72,3

2015

The public awareness on the threat of corruption in increasing: about ¥ of the representatives of both
categories of respondents consider corruption as the main generator of poverty.

Evolution of corruption

Evolution of corruption during the last year, %

Increased
53,6

Stayed the same

34,4

Decreased

Do not know

30

E Businessmen

O Households

40 50

60

Even thou the pessimism is, to some extend, characteristic for the Moldovan culture, and frequently
determines a relatively constant share of negative responses in surveys of different types, in 2015, the share of
such ,,pessimists” that perceive a considerable growth of corruption increased considerably (from 35-40% in

other periods till more than half at present)

based on personal experience.

— this suggests that the pessimism may be well grounded and

The share of respondents who think that corruption has increased over the last 12 months, %

2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 454 41 49.6 46.5 53.6
Businessmen 35.4 33 419 395 55.6

12
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Causes of the spread of corruption

How important are the following factors in the spread of corruption in Moldova? (Average. calculated on
a scale from 1 to 4. where 1means—very important. 4 —not at all important)

Main causes of corruption, average
. B Businessmen
Oligarch control o.ver.t.he law enforcements 1,4 B Households
intuitions
14
Impunity of corrupt persons 13
1,4
Miming the fight w ith corruption by the 14
governors
15
I 1,6
Delays of the justice sector reform. 16
. o 15
Poor transparency in public institutions 16
It is a tradition 1.6
1,6
1,7
Poor culture
1,7
Civil society is not enough pressure on 17
government 1.7
18
Small w ages
1,7
2,3
Pressure from the side of employer 22
Pressure from the side of relatives and 24
friends 2.4
1 2 3 4

Among the main causes of corruption the respondents indicate: oligarch control over the law enforcements
intuitions, impunity of corrupt persons, miming the fight with corruption by the governors and delays of the
justice sector reform.

13
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Conflict of interest as cause of corruption

A considerable part of the population is not aware that conflict of interests lays in the origin of a considerable
part of corruption. More than %2 o the representatives of households does not understand the notion of conflict

of interests, therefore being unable to withstand this phenomenon. In this context, intensifying the public
awareness campaign on the legal framework regulating this policy and promoting the practices of informing
the competent bodies on eventual cases of conflict of interests are needed.

A conflict
betw een the
personal
interests and
obligations of
civil servant
45,2%

A conflict
betw een civil
servants
24,3%

What is a conflict of interest in public service?
households, %

A conflict
betw een the
personal
interests of an
official
20,2%

Don't know
10,3%

Perceptions on the spread of corruption

How frequently do people resort to money, gifts and personal contacts to solve their problems in the

following institutions/domains? (% of respondents stating that this is happening frequently. very frequently

and always)
Institution/Service/Domain Households % Businesses %o
2014 2015 2014 2015
Central public administration 43.1 58.5 36 46.6
Local public administration 38 45.1 36.2 39.7
Fiscal inspectorates 45.6 55.1 37.2 41.3
Customs 59.2 66 46.2 68.6
Boarder patrol 47.4 56.8 31.7 38
Police 63.6 74.3 49.7 49.5
Prosecutors 60.9 72.8 40.8 48.4
Sanitary inspections 46.6 49.7 33.7 38.2
Cadastral bureaus 37 415 21 24.6
Rent of state property 39.8 41.6 26.4 29.3
Law courts 66 70.2 53 55.5
Public procurement 42.3 41.3 35.1 39
Education 60.2 62.6 z z
Health care 69.5 72.3 z z
Registry offices 28.7 29 z z
Passport offices 25.3 21.7 9.2 11.8
Utility services 20.9 22.2 8.1 9.9

14
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State Chamber of Registration 25.8 26.7 14.4 195
Fire inspections 29.7 25.3 21.7 20.3
Energy Inspectorate 31.7 27.4 16 17.5
Environmental inspections 33.2 31.1 21 215
National Anticorruption Centre 26.2 48.9 29.1 35.7
Issuing visas 35.8 32.3 18.8 16.6
Licensing 35.5 38.6 12.7 24.2
Notary offices 46.6 35.8 254 16.4
Attorneys 26.2 54.3 14 30.2
Access to credits/loans 50 26.8 11.5 14.8
Registration of vehicles, driving licences 48.5 56.7 32.6 38.6
Vehicle technical inspection 47.8 53 31.7 37.8
Issuing construction authorisations 24 51.4 41.8 45.4
Water supply 23.6 22.5 10.1 12.2
Power supply 23.6 22.1 9.6 11.8
Gas supply 21.4 20.8 9.2 11.3
Heat supply/thermal agent 29.6 20.2 7.4 10.3
Labour inspection 21.3 29.4 19.7 20.5
Telecommunications 26.1 18.2 59 9.7

*z — institution/domain was not included in the survey during the reference period.

The representatives of households perceive the Legislative (Parliament) as the most corrupt state power brunch and the

business people — the Judiciary.

Which branch of the governance is most corrupt? %

Households Businessmen
2012 2014 2015 2012 2014 2015
Legislative (Parliament) 25.7 295 35.3 11.6 12.5 24.4
Judiciary (Courts system) 45.7 414 31.9 51.9 60.6 435
Executive (Government) 22.7 20.5 27.9 19.8 11.4 22.2
Do not know 5.9 8.6 4.9 16.7 15.5 9.9

In the perception of the households, corruption is most spread among police, prosecutors, medical staff,
judges and customs officers. The business people indicate the customs, law courts, police and prosecutors as

the most affected by corruption bodies.

Compared to 2014, the share of respondents who perceive that bribes are paid more frequently increased.

15
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Unofficial ways to solve problems with public servants

Unofficial ways to solve problesms with public
servants, %

63,8%
Cash
77,9%

Contacts

Gifts

Pressure from
employer

Pressure from
criminal circles

B Businessmen
Do not know /no

response O Households

0,0% 20,0% 40,0% 60,0% 80,0% 100,0%

Money remains the main instrument to solve the problems with the public servants, this being followed by
personal relationships and gifts. Therefore, the consolidation of the policy of declaration and control of
incomes and property, identifying the unjustified property of the representatives of public service becomes

more important.

Is it easier to solve a problem in an unofficial way?

It is easier to solve a problem unofficially, %

17,0%
In majority of cases 3/

Always
E i 15,4%
requently 18.,6%
. i 18,1%
Sometimes —L‘ 6
20,5%
0,
Seldom 12,7%
9,2%
0,
Never 212%
12,4%

1%

) 5,5% B Businessmen
Do not know/no response &l 7.7% B Households

0,0% 5,0% 10,0% 15,0% 20,0% 25,0%

The share of respondents being disposed to solve their problems with the state in an informal way remains
high. Thus, about a half of households and over 40% of businesses, are disposed to unofficial relationships,
understanding the threat of corruption.

16
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Share of respondents who consider that it is easier to solve their problems in an unofficial way*. %

2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 48.6 49 53 52.7 50.2
Businessmen 45.7 41.8 47.6 40.7 425

* Note: % of those who believe that problems can be resolved in unofficial ways very often. in the majority of cases and always.

IV. Experiences while contacting public institutions

Most contacted institutions

Have you contacted the following institutions/authorities during the last 12 months? (%oof the total)

Frequency of contacts with public
institutions: households,%

Hoealth Care | ocal public

Central Eﬁ%ﬂ%cum?ﬁe ad
0%

administratiop

Water supply '%gi’..‘ Customs

Cnde
"2?&5 Y

[0

OO0

Lo/
Y,

S

W\
| ol ;=I'II
S

SCHEAL

."’" Passport offices

-5¢

Ny
HAR
[
;:J (@]

N
0

I\
N

s

Police

Vehicle technical
inspection

Notary office

- o Civil register offices
velpiplesl tépeetorates Cadastral burbaus

Fiscal inspectorates
Gas suppl 80.0% Sanitary inspections

Cadastral bureaus

Registration of vehicles, driving
licences

Customs

17
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Institutions/domains where unofficial payments are made most frequently

Have you made unofficial payments while dealing with the following institutions/authorities during the last
12 months? (% of those who paid)

Frequency of bribes: households,
%

Fire inspections
Fiscal inspectoraté&s) Sanitary inspections

00%
Cadastral bureaus W.. Environmental protection

N

Boarder patrol

Central public administration )
licences

Issuing construction

Prosecutors o
authorisations
State Registration Chamber Licensing
Attorneys Police
Customs Health care
Visa issuance
Vehicle technical inspection ational Anticorruption Centre

Law courts

Frequency of bribes: businessmen, %

Central public administration

Registration of vehicles
driving licences

Vehicle technical inspecti

Local public administration

Law courts iscal inspectorates

18
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The size of the average bribe

Business people: average bribe

Number of | Minimal Maximal Average,
payments amount, amount, lei
lei lei
Fiscal inspectorates 29 100 50000 6011
Police 25 50 10000 1622
Vehicle technical inspection 22 50 3000 696
Local public administration 18 200 5000 4233
Customs 17 50 25000 4605
Sanitary inspections 16 100 6000 1239
Fire inspections 15 100 5000 1290
Labour inspection 15 200 11000 2600
Registration of vehicles. driving licenses 13 200 10000 2156
Central public administration 12 1500 10000 6250
Authorising construction 7 500 5000 3500
Environmental protection 6 1000 3600 2150
Law courts 5 200 100000 26725
State Registration Chamber 4 5000 5000 5000
Attorneys 4 6000 6000 6000
Licensing 3 4000 4000 4000
Power supply 3 300 8000 3767
Boarder patrol 2 3000 3000 3000
Prosecutors 2 5000 5000 5000
Public procurement 2 3000 6000 4500
Energy inspectorate 2 5000 5000 5000
National Anticorruption Centre 2 2000 2000 2000
Gas supply 2 3000 3000 3000
Rent of state property 1 10000 10000 10000
Passport offices 1 100 100 100
Access to credits/loans 1 31000 31000 31000
Water supply 1 3000 3000 3000
Insurance companies 1 300 300 300
Households: average bribe
Number | Minimal | Maximal | Average,
of amount, amount, lei
payments lei lei

Health care institutions 191 20 30000 13651

Educational institutions 63 50 8000 1314
Police 55 50 20200 1633

19
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Customs 38 50 9000 1340
Vehicle technical inspection 30 50 2000 578
Registration of vehicles. driving licenses 23 200 6000 1586
Boarder patrol 18 50 9000 373
Law courts 11 1000 16000 5042
Local public administration 10 50 1000 505
Sanitary inspections 7 30 1500 691
Attorneys 7 180 12000 4287
Notary offices 6 95 400 201
Cadastral bureaus 5 300 680 542
Environmental protection 5 1000 3000 1267
Visa issuance 5 1500 2000 1750
Fiscal inspectorates 4 600 9000 3320
Prosecutors 4 500 20000 12399
Fire inspections 4 1500 2000 1931
Licensing 4 500 5000 2654
Central public administration 3 300 1500 1142.36
Rent of state property 3 100 4000 2353.99
Civil register offices 3 50 200 154.37
Passport offices 3 100 150 122.59
Authorizing construction 3 1000 1000 1000
State Registration Chamber 2 560 560 560
National Anticorruption Centre 2 30000 30000 30000
Access to credits/loans 2 150 150 150
Water supply 1 100 100 100
Power supply 1 100 100 100

Total estimated bribe

The spread of corruption may be measured not only by the frequency of informal payments, but also
by the estimated total bribe collected from the population.

The estimation of the total amount of bribes paid by households and businessmen in each
domain/institution was based on indicators such as the frequency of bribes in each field, the average
bribe and the total number of businesses/households in the country. The total estimated number of
households on January 1, 2015 (1,185,053 households) is made based on the official statistics on the
total population of the Republic of Moldova! (excluding Transnistria) and the average size of
households. The total number of economic agents registered at the State Chamber of Registration —
169,611 on 01.10.20152

In 2015, the total value of bribes paid by the households is estimated at app. Mil. MDL 860, in 2014 — about
Mil. MDL 891. Taking into consideration the 13.2% inflation rate in this period, this drop is higher®, which

thttp://statbank.statistica.md/pxweb/Database/R0/02%20POP/POP01/POPO01.asp
2http://www.cis.gov.md/statistica#a
3http://statbank.statistica.md/pxweb/application/calculatoripc/default.aspx
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may be explained by both, the anti-corruption efforts and increased poverty among population. Of the total,
in 2015, the representatives of the households paid unofficially about 1/3 to the representatives of health
care institutions, police and education institutions — about 1/10 of the total. It is remarkable, that taking into
the account the high inflation, compared to 2014, the bribe in health care dropped by 1/3, while in police it

increased by 1/5.
Households - the evolution of the total bribe (Mil. MDL)
2014 2015
AOILS 5 il Frequenc Frequenc
2015 % to 2014 in real of(:)ribesy of?)ribesy
2014 | 2015 | compared terms (% of Ave'rage (% of Ave'rage
to 2014 (comparable ° bribe ¥ bribe
. ) those (MDL) those (MDL)
prices who had who had
contacts) contacts)
Police 72.2 96.9 134.2 122 38.8 998 33.2 1633
Education 83.8 89.3 106.5 94.3 43 833 26.3 1314
Medicine 372.0 | 281.2 75.6 63.4 39.8 1387 28.9 1365
Law courts 20.0 59.8 299.0 286.8 25.3 2121.0 25.2 5042
Other 343.0 | 330.0 96.2 95.4
TOTAL 891.0 | 860.0 96.5 84

The total value of bribes paid by business people makes Mil. MDL 381 in 2015, in 2014 — around Mil. MDL
392. Compared to 2014, taking into the account the inflation, the total bribe paid by businesses has dropped
more. About 1/7 of the total bribes has been paid by businesses to fiscal inspectors and 1/8 — to judges.
Compared to 2014, the value of bribes paid to customs diminished considerably, but the bribes to the fiscal
inspectors remained practically at the same level.

Business - the evolution of the total bribe (Mil. MDL)

2015 % 2014 2015
Frequency Frequency
compared to
2015 % 2014 in real of bribes of bribes
2014 2015 | compared (%of | Averase (%of | Averaee
terms & brib ° brib
to 2014 h ripe th ripe
(comparable those @EE
(MDL) (MDL)
prices) who had who had
contacts) contacts)
Customs 49.0 25.9 52.8 40.6 25.9 3817 14 4605
Fiscal Inspections 49.4 57.6 116.6 104.4 9 5860 7.5 6011
Other 293.5 297.6 101.4 92.6
TOTAL 391.9 381.1 97.3 85.1

Unofficial payments made voluntarily or under pressure

The respondents say that the unofficial payments made in the health care institutions are made mostly on the
personal initiative, however, the payments made in courts of law and customs are made under pressure.
Compared to 2014, the share of those who say they have been pressed to pay bribes in law courts, fiscal
inspections and police has increased.

Households

Police Health care | Educational | Courts of
institutions | institutions law
Were forced to pay 57.0 36.1 52.8 87.2
Paid on their own initiative 43.0 63.9 47.2 12.8
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Businessmen

Customs Fiscal authorities
Were forced to pay 70.6 51.7
Paid on their own initiative 29.4 48.3

Concrete cases of corruption invoked by correspondents

All respondents were asked to give concrete examples of corruption that they have faced over the past 12
months. To protect the respondents from potential intimidation or pressure, the information that allows them
to be identified was removed from this report.

Households:

,» They will not accept your child in the kinder-garden unless you bribe” (Quest. 1).

,,1 had a health related problem and I addressed to the Emergency Hospital, but the doctor did not want
to consult me until I gave him MDL 100” (Quest. 8).

,»At the Military Commissariat I was required to pay EUR 500 to release my child from the obligation
to serve in the army” (Quest.17).

,,] gave money to the anaesthesiologist for the surgery at my own initiative” (Quest.18).
,»1 gave money so that the doctors has a better attitude to the patient” (Quest. 47).

,] had an eye surgery and I gave a bribe of MDL 800, otherwise everyone — from the cleaning lady to
the doctor would be rude with me” (Quest. 54).

,,] thanked the doctor after delivering the baby” (Quest. 67).

,,1 paid MDL 200 at school so that they register my child. Also I gave MDL 50 to the doctor” (Quest.
68).

,»1 paid MDL 260 for the massage of my 5 years old child, but I did not receive any receipt” (Quest.
79).

,,] was honest and to not be arrested by police for 15 days | gave MDL 100, but then I also had to pay
the fine” (Quest. 81).

,» 10 avoid standing in the line to get the technical revision, I have paid MDL 50” (Quest. 84).
,,I thanked the doctor for the surgery” (Quest. 85. 748. 756).

,We pay to the customs officers MDL 500 whenever we have to cross the boarder with certain
luggage” (Quest. 92).

.1 paid MDL 70 to the nurse, however [ initially paid officially for these services” (Quest. 98).

.1 personally give MDL 20 to the nurse whenever I get her services to be sure she treats me well”. ,,My
husband when being in the Briceni hospital, was not noticed until he paid MDL 100” (Quest. 100).

,,1 paid unofficially for the construction authorization” (Quest. 111).

,Recently I had a case in the law court. The attorney required MDL 2000 to pay to the judge so that he
solves the case in our benefit” (Quest. 113).

While delivering the baby I gave MDL 4000 on my own initiative so that he cares of me.”. ,,I paid
MDL 200 in the Urology Department, having the medical insurance, nevertheless they did not take
care of me” (Quest. 120).

,» 10 avoid standing in the line, I have paid directly to the doctor MDL 30 (Quest.123).
,,1 have paid MDL 8000 at the raional hospital from Edinet for the surgery” (Quest.135).

,My son has paid a bribe of USD 1000 to the sectoral policeman, because he fought with another
policeman.” (Quest.136).

.1 paid MDL 500 for the exam. Also I paid MDL 400 at the Public Health Centre to urge the issuance
of'a document.” (Quest. 140).

,] paid to the doctor to take care better of me. Also I paid a bribe to pass faster the technical revision of
my car” (Quest. 147).
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.1 gave MDL 100 to the customs officer to pass a TV set over the boarder” (Quest. 152).

,,We are a socially vulnerable family. The city-hall offered us an old left home that has been restored.
Before the election, the Mayor required MDL 500 from us, otherwise we would have to leave the
home, because our documentation was not ready. I gave him this money.” (Quest. 153).

,,During her pregnancy, my wife lost the child and we had to pay MDL 4000 to withdraw the dead
body from the mother” (Quest. 154).

.1 have to pay MDL 5 for any certificate at the City Hall and never receive a check. Also my son is 18.
While crossing the boarder, the boarder policeman asked why he is not in the army now. After
receiving MDL 100, the boarder policeman let him cross the boarder. Also I have a pretty old, but well
functioning car. During the technical revision O have been required to pay MDL 100 so that they do
not notice problems in my car” (Quest. 157).

,»At the raional hospital, I could not get my prescribed vein infusion until I paid MDL 100 to the
medic. (Quest. 163).

,,1 gave MDL 1000 for not sending my case to the raion” (Quest. 164).

,,] have a child with a handicap and in order to confirm the group of invalidity | had to pay a lot of
money.” (Quest. 166).

,,1 offered MDL 600 to the doctor for better services” (Quest. 171).
,, thanked the doctor with MDL 100 for the services” (Quest. 175).

,,After an accident | got to the Emergency Hospital. | want to say that the attitude towards me from the
side of the doctor was negligent until 1 put money in his pocket. After this he was very careful to my
problems” (Quest.187).

,,] have been stopped by police for exceeding the speed and | gave him MDL 200 to avoid paying the
fine.” (Quest. 212).

,,1 urgently needed the results of some tests, therefore I paid MDL 300 to the laborant. Otherwise I
would nee to wait several days” (Quest. 245).

,» Lhe doctors required money for the surgery” (Quest. 249).

,I needed urgently a certificate from the Cadastre Office, to urge the procedure, I paid MDL 600
personally to the engineer.” (Quest. 252).

I paid to the road police to escape from paying the fine for breaking the traffic regulations”
(Quest.262).

,,1 paid for the surgery to the doctors from the Republican Hospital and the hospital from Codru. They
put this as a condition” (Quest. 264).

,,] had to deal with police —someone complained about my participation in a fights. | paid MDL 3000
so that they did not start an investigation” (Quest. 271).

.1 have paid MDL 500 to the urologist from the Diagnostic Centre” (Quest. 277).
,We collected MDL 100 each at the school for the professional teachers day” (Quest. 280).

,»There was a big tree in our court yard and its shade bothered me a lot. | required the Ecologic
Inspection to take measures many times, but had no results. Therefore | paid officially to this inspection
to receive an authorisation to cut the tree and then | paid additional MDL 1000 because they did not
want to issue such an authorization.” (Quest. 281).

,» 1o receive a medical certificate I had to see many doctors and paid twice MDL 300, otherwise they
would not issue it” (Quest. 287).

,My car was passing the technical revision and for MDL 1000 my fried arranged everything in 30
minutes so that they did not find any problem with my car.” (Quest. 289).

,,1 have paid EUR 50 to pass the exam on Physiology” (Quest. 290).

,,] participated at a public procurement bid. The members of procurement commission selected the
most expensive and bad project, because the winner was a relative of one of the members of this
commission. ” (Quest. 291).

,We collected MDL 300 each at the kinder-garden to congratulate the educator with the Teachers
professional day ” (Quest. 293).

,We collected MDL 100 each for the teacher’s gift for the Teachers professioOnal day ” (Quest. 294).
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- ,,I'paid a bribe to the policeman for not reporting me on exceeding the speed. ” (Quest. 295).
- ,,Ipaid MDL 500 to pass the carrier advancement exam” (Quest. 296).

- I paid MDL 600 to get a 6 at the exam. If the score would be lower, I would loose the stipend and
have to be transferred to the contract studies” (Quest. 297).

- ,,J have paid MDL 1200 to pass the technical revision.” (Quest.298).
- I gave MDL 250 directly to the doctor at the hospital” (Quest. 334).

- ,,My child was hit by a car of a highly ranked public servant. It is more than a year and a half since the
cases lasts in the court of law. They changed the prosecutor, the attorney, the witnesses and nothing is
solved because the public servant is influential and | have no money for a bribe. My son remains with a
disability — the doctors did not establish correctly the gravity of the fracture because, again, 1 could not
afford paying a bribe.” (Quest.348).

- I paid MDL 300 directly to the paediatrician to examine better my child and prescribe the right
medication” (Quest. 355).

- ,,While passing the technical revision, I paid officially and also additionally a bribe of MDL 300”
(Quest. 359).

- ,If you do not pay, you stay untreated. I had to thank the doctors from Chisinau and our raion — in total
about MDL 10000” (Quest. 360).

- ,,Ipaid in total around MDL 5000 to the doctors to pay more attention to my husband.” (Quest. 362).
- ,JIneeded a surgery and the doctors required MDL 3000 for this” (Quest. 382).
- I paid MDL 1400 to the medics for better services” (Quest. 390).

- I paid to a policeman to avoid an investigation. At the university I have paid MDL 500 because I
missed many classes.” (Quest. 404).

- ,,I paid around MDL 200 to the personal in the medical centre to urge issuance of my medical results”
(Quest.405).

- ,,I paid the doctor who received the delivery of my child MDL 200 to thank him. Another time I paid
MDL 500 to the policeman so that he does not open a case against me for breaking the public order and
showing up drank in a public place” (Quest. 404).

- ,,The customs officer required MDL 9000 to allow me pass the border with Romanian goods” (Quest.
435).

- I paid the judge to solve my case correctly” (Quest. 451).
- ,,Tonot loose time I always pay bribes” (Quest. 457).
- I gave MDL 400 to pass faster the medical control” (Quest. 460).

- ,,Even thou I have medical insurance, having a surgery, I have been asked to pay for my bed. The
medication for 5 days costed me another MDL 10000 (Quest. 481).

- ,,My son has been asked to pay huge money to be appointed as a forester” (Quest. 492).

- ,,My daughter studies very well at the University, but the professor at the university does not want to
evaluate her till she paid money (EUR 100)” (Quest. 502).

-, had a conflict with my neighbours and now risk 2 years of jail. Therefore I paid MDL 4600 to the
judge and he requires MDL 15000 more to close the case” (Quest. 503).

- ,,The doctors did not start the surgery untill I paid them MDL 1100 (Quest. 504).

- ,,The doctor in Nisporeni required MDL 20 for a stamp in a certificate, this is not the first time — she
always does this.” (Quest. 510).

- ,,My son was required to pay MDL 500 to pass the exam. He has 4 exams and will pay MDL 2000”
(Quest. 528).

- ,,I have been required to pay a bribe of MDL 1000 for the registration of my car” (Quest. 555);

- ,,When I was registering the car, I was made to understand that if I do not pay MDL 500, they won’t
register it.” (Quest. 564).

- ,,I'paid EUR 300 to receive a driving license in Hincesti” (Quest. 663).
- ,,I have been asked to pay MDL 4000 at the Cardiologic Hospital for the treatment. I had the medical
insurance, but did not have the direction from my doctor.” (Quest. 667).
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- ,,They take bribes at the Cadastral office: my neighbour built unauthorized second floor and nobody
takes measure. The case is in the court of law for the fifth year.” (Quest. 679).

- ,,When I returned home from Russia, the Moldovan customs officer required me to pay rubles 5000 to
allow me bring in certain things in Moldova” (Quest. 680).

- ,,Mom has cancer. It is scary to get to the doctors. It is better to die home” (Quest. 727).

- ,,When I stayed at the hospital, I paid for each injection that I got. It is horrible to get treatment from
doctors.” (Quest.732).

- I paid unofficially USD 700 for the surgery, otherwise they would not do it” (Quest. 746).

- ] had to pay bribes to the doctors in the hospital — about MDL 2000 for the certificate and
consultations” (Quest. 820).

- for the exams in the IX class the parents collected MDL 1000 each for the members of the comission”
(Quest.825).

- ,,When we decided to subscribe our child for a kinder-garden, we needed to pay a bribe of MDL 700.
only after this the child was accepted” (Quest.829).

- ,My sister needed an urgent surgery. The doctors kept her until I paid then MDL 6000 ” (Quest. 997).

- At the auto-school I paid a bribe of EUR 150 for my son, because he wouldn’t pass it for the fifth
time.” (Quest.1027).

- I paid a bribe of MDL 1500 to the customs officer so that he does not retun us or makes give away
things from the luggage” (Quest. 1032).

- ,,To benefit from qualitative medical services I paid unofficially about MDL 4000 on my own initiative
to the doctors during a year ” (Quest. 1047).

- ,.When I had a surgery at my breast, — | have cancer — | gave EUR 300 to the doctors on my own will
only for getting better treatment” (Quest. 1054).

- ] gave MDL 600 to the doctor in the hope for a better treatment, but this did not have any result”
(Quest.1055).

- ] am preparing myself for paying a bribe to receive a well merited disability grade.” (Quest.1098).

- ,,When my wife was getting treatment in the Oncology Hospital, the doctors extorted money with any
occasion — for chemotherapy, for consultations. Thus, the son of daughter whenever would go visit her
in the hospital, each time they would have leave about MDL 1000-2000 to the medical workers, but my
wife dies anyway” (Quest.1100).

Businesses:

,In the end of the last year the bank account of my enterprise have been blocked, because | was in a
court case and | had immense losses because | refused to give a bribe to the fiscal inspector”
(Quest.11).

- ,,] have been required to pay a bribe, but I did not want. | announced the chief of the Customs office,
but he did not take any measure. Therefore | addressed my complain to the Chief of the Customs
Service and he organised a meeting, as the result, the customs officer who required a bribe brought his
apologies and has been dismissed from his position.”. ,,Also receiving a construction authorisation at
the City Hall usually takes about a month and a half. In my case, because | did not want to pay a bribe,
this process took a year and a half” (Quest.27).

- ,,The fire inspectors found some deviations and therefore we had to stop the activity of our company. |
paid them MDL 3000 and my problem was solved” (Quest. 28).

- ,,Toreceive the sanitary authorisation I was made to pay a bribe of MDL 1000. Also I gave MDL 50 to
each customs officer to get the control fast, otherwise | had to wait a lot in the line.” (Quest. 41).

- ,,From time to time, the policemen require gifts — gas, cable so that they will not create me problems in
the future” (Quest.49).

- ,,The doctor at the Oncology Hospital required MDL 6000 to operate my mother. If | would not give it,
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we would have to go home and wait her to die”” (Quest.60).

- ,,] have been sued in a law court. The judge required a bribe to solve my case and take the correct
decision” (Quest.76).

- I pay MDL 300 for the technical revision of the cars in our company so that they do not find technical
problems with our cars” (Quest. 87).

- ,,I gave the Director of the kinder garden EUR 100 to accept our child, because we have not been
registered in the waiting list” (Quest. 94).

- ,.Jlexceeded the speed limit. The policemen stopped me and required a bribe of MDL 1000. I refused to
give the bribe and paid the official fine in 72 hours — only MDL 300 (Quest.107).

- ,,The fiscal inspectors found mistakes in tax payments and made me understand that to avoid penalties |
had to pay MDL 5000, so, | paid the money” (Quest. 115).

- I paid MDL 2000 to the fiscal inspector, because he identified some problems and wanted to make me
pay a fine” (Quest. 148).

- ,,We had a control at our shop. They found some deviations and made us pay a huge bribe. Later we
found out that the bribe was much hire than the fine should be”” (Quest. 179).

- I frequently pay bribes to the policemen when they stop me and find problems: sometimes this is
MDL 100 de lei., some other times MDL 200" (Quest. 180).

- ,,The judges take a lot of bribes. When I divorced, I paid the judge EUR 500 to take the decision in my
favour” (Quest.189).

- ,,The economic police came to the store of my friend and bought something without introducing
themselves. They did not receive the check. After this they introduced themselves and required MDL
4000 to avoid opening a case against the company” (Quest.224).

- “Our company was visited by the employees of the Ecological Inspections and found some problems.
To solve them | gave them a bribe of MDL 1500 (Quest. 237).

- ,.Several months ago I addressed to the Chamber of Licensing for a license. An employee of this
institution required a bribe to speed up the procedure, but I refused to give it” (Quest. 240).

-, gave MDL 300 to the road policeman for exceeding the speed limit” (Quest. 248).
- .l offered MDL 500 to the policeman to solve immediately a problem” (Quest. 277).

- ,,While receiving a disability degree I was told to pay unofficially EUR 200, but I did not have this
money” (Quest. 281).

- I gave a bribe of MDL 1000 to the sanitary inspector to examine my request faster” (Quest.305).

- ,,Ineeded to pay a bribe of MDL 2000 to the doctor of the Republican Hospital when my husband had
a surgery. [ wanted everything to go well” (Quest.324).

- ] am always blackmailed by the economic police. I always have to pay MDL 1000 to avoid
problems” (Quest. 337).

- I bribed the Labour Inspector to solve my problems” (Quest.349).

- ,,We did not have the necessary documents for the construction materials that I sell. To avoid problems,
I gave MDL 1500 to the policeman. I also gave to the fiscal inspectors MDL 5000, because they found
irregularities and the fine would be MDL 1000. So, I better pay the bribe.” (Quest. 369).

- I paid unofficially MDL 2000 to speed up the connection to the has-pipe.” (Quest.383).

- ,,Those from the NAC required money to solve some of my inexistent problems, but I did not want to
pay” (Quest. 414).

- I participated in a procurement bid and I won it. Immediately on of my compeeters approached and
proposed EUR 10000 to withdraw from the bid”” (Quest. 416).

- ,,The boarder policeman did not allow my child to enter into the country. | paid MDL 500 to the chief
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of the customs ” (Quest.430).
- ..l gave the policemen MDL 1500 to solve a theft case, however they still did not find the thief”

(Quest.451).

- ,,J administer a restaurant and any inspection that controls us in the end needs to be offered a table with
nice food” (Quest. 455).

- ,,To make me a surgery the doctor required MDL 9000. I gave the money because otherwise nobody
knows how would the surgery end up” (Quest.461).

- ,,The economic police inspected us and I thought that for these infringements they would apply a fine,
but they decided to open a criminal case. Therefore | had to pay them a bribe of EUR 1000 to close the
case” (Quest. 467).

V. Corruption and business environment

The contribution of the state in business development (businessmen’s opinion)

How would you rate the state contribution in your business development?

Is neutral

Impedes

Helps

Do not know/no

response

State imput in doing business, %

44,8

s

14,2

37,8

0
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40

50

If in long term the relationship of business with the state institutions was improving, compared to 2014, the
share of the respondents who consider that the state impedes their business increased.

Share of businessmen who think that the state mainly impedes their activity. %

2005
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2008

2012

2014

2015

46.7
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Gradually decreases the time spent by businesses to solve their problems with the state institutions.

The time spent by businesses to solve their problems with the state institutions, %
2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
224 21 17.3 111 154 12.9

The behaviour of fiscal inspectors when finding law infringements

When the fiscal inspector discovers a law
infringement, what does he/she do? %
100
85,7
80 A
60 -
40 A
20 A 11,5
1,3 15
0 T T —
Registers the Alludes to the Names the "price" for Other
infringement and necessity of bribe to  falsification of the
follow s the solve the problem report
procedures

In the opinion of business people, the behaviour of fiscal inspectors becomes more correct.

Share of businesses that consider that fiscal inspectors follow the correct procedures during fiscal controls, %

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
411 60.5 66 72.5 79.9 85.7

Size of bribe compared with tax evasion

If the fiscal inspector discloses a tax infringement for which you have to pay a fine in the amount of X. which
part of the sum X one shall usually pay to the fiscal inspector to “solve the problem”? (% from X).

Which part of the money you owe to the state is sufficient to
60.0% give to the tax inspector to solve your problem? %

39,7%
40,0% - 36,0%

27,0%
16,6%
20.0% - 15,6% P 184%
0,0% T T T T T
2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
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Frequency of controls performed by the government

Average number of visits to a company by state control bodies during one year

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Tax inspectors 2.7 3.2 2.7 17 17 1.2
Police 44 2.9 25 13 1 1.1
Fire inspectors 16 18 19 0.7 0.8 0.8
Power/Energy inspectors 3.0 3.3 2.9 0.8 0.9 0.7
Sanitary inspectors 3.0 2.8 24 0.9 1 1.1
National Anti-Corruption Centre 24 17 16 0.3 0.2 0.1
Environment protection officers 16 24 15 0.3 0.5 0.4
Labour inspectors 14 19 18 05 0.7 0.5

Compared to 2008, the average number of visits and controls from the side of state institutions diminished 3
times. In 2015, the businesses were visited most frequently by fiscal inspectors, police and fire inspectors.
Participation in public procurement

Only 7,2% of businesses participated in the last two years in public procurement bids. Among the causes of
not-applying for public bids they indicate lack of transparency and fairness in the procedures, the relative
simplicity of direct contracts, the formal character of the bids and impossibility to win the bid with no bribes.

Main reasons for non-participation in public procurement. %

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Complexity of the process 46.6 47.4 40.1 17.7 15.3 17.8
Cost of the procedure 43.2 56.5 41.1 16.4 17.1 17.6
Excessive competition 45.1 46.8 39.1 20.9 20.8 20.6
Would not win without paying a bribe 46.4 48 33 20 22.2 23.8
The procurement bids are not transparent and 49.4 53 36.5 27.6 29.7 25
fair
Direct contacts are more simple 58.7 59.6 50.4 29.1 33 23.3
The winner was known before te bid started z z z z z 24.4
It is not our profile 67.1 67 67.3 36.8 62.4 56.1

V1. Engagement in preventing corruption

Readiness to pay a bribe

The readiness to pay bribes when facing problems remains high — more than 2/3 of the total number of
respondents confirms this statement. Still, in long term, the share of households not willing to pay bribes
increased from 1/4 to 1/3, among business this share increased from 1/10 to 1/3.

Willingness to pay bribes: households, % Willingness to pay bribes: busimessmen,
%
v Yes
It 206430/ 10,3%
depends, 70

47,2% It

depends.

No 54,0%
32,4%

35,7%
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Share of respondents that are NOT willing to pay bribes in difficult situations, %

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 23 24.1 34.7 271 33.2 324
Businesses 12 195 235 279 274 35.7

Tolerance towards corruption

How acceptable is it when a public servant accepts an unofficial payment and uses it to pay his/her utility
bills?

Households % | Businessmen %
Totally acceptable 18 0.6
Partially acceptable 4.7 2.2
Acceptable in certain circumstances 12.7 15.4
Unacceptable 80.8 81.8

The tolerance towards corruption diminishes: more and more respondents do not accept justification of bribery.
Respondents who DO NOT accept justification of bribes, %

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 43 60.2 55.8 67.1 71 80.8
Businesses 49 58.1 61.8 78.5 7 81.8

Emotional aspects of paying bribes

How do you feel when you give a bribe to solve a problem?

Households % Businessmen %

2012 2014 2015 2012 2014 2015
Revolted 33.2 36.7 35.5 37.8 46.6 49.3
Humiliated 39.9 37.8 40.4 38.8 28.9 34.7
Indifferent 10.5 10.4 10.4 12.2 13.1 9.9
Satisfied 6.1 7.3 47 35 3.3 1.6
Happy 3.3 1.9 1.7 0.4 1.1 0.8
Do not know 7 5.9 7.3 7.3 7 3.7

Following the diminished tolerance towards corruption, the emotional aspects of the bribe payers also
changes. They feel worse when doing this than earlier: if in 2005 about ¥z of both categories of respondents
had negative emotions when paying bribes to solve their problems, in 2015 their share exceeds ¥a.

Share of respondents that had negative emotions related to bribing. %

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 49.6 421 49.3 73.1 74.5 75.9
Businesses 441 438 41.2 76.6 755 84
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VII. Resistance to corruption

Facing cases of corruption

In the last 12 months, did you face cases of
corruption? Households %

Yes
No 24,49

75,6%

In the last 12 months, did you face cases of
corruption? Businessmen, %

Da
Nu 23,7%

76,3%

Compared to 2012. the number of those who affirm being confronted with cases of corruption has dropped.

Respondents who faced corruption in the last 12 months, % of those interviewed

2012 2014 2015
Households 37.2 30.9 24.4
Businessmen 40.2 38.8 237

Denouncing corruption

If you ve encountered corruption. have you complained about it?

If so, did you complain? Households, %

Yes

If so, did you complain? Businessmen, %

Yes
125 %

No
87,5%

Respondents who complained about corruption cases, %

2012 2014 2015
Households 5.1 4 85
Businessmen 46 136 12.5
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Solving problems in a legal way
To whom did you pass your complain about corruption?

Whome did you complain to? Multiple answer, %

23,5
To police

To the National 59
Anticorruption Centre 17,4

Friends, relatives

29,5

35,3
To my superior

To the prosecutor

Other :I a

To the Government, | O
President, Parliament 4,1

In courts of law

17,6
Attorneys
To NGOs
B Businessmen
I can't remember
O Households
! ; ; ; : ]
0 10 20 30 40 50

Reasons for not addressing / reporting corruption cases (Multiple choice answers)

Households % Businesses %
Did not know to whom to address it to 12 10.6
It would have taken too much time 154 16.3
Nothing would have changed 48.8 433
It would have created more problems 37.9 51.9
Other 0.4 0

Share of respondents that do not know whom to address in cases of corruption. %

2007 2008 2012 2014 2015

Households 19.3 104 6.8 125 12

Businessmen 7.3 35 48 5.2 10.6
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More respondents are afraid to report corruption being afraid that this could create them problems.

Respondents who do not address to the law enforcement institutions
being afraid that this could create problems, %

2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 23.6 27.8 32.7 39.8 379
Businessmen 284 32.6 39.6 39.9 51.9

Was you problem solved?

Was your problem solved? Households, %

Yes
33,1%

No
49,0%

Partially
17,9%

Was your problem solved? Businessmen, %

Yes
33,3%

No
46,7%

Partially
20,0%

Even thou the tolerance towards corruption is diminishing, the desire to oppose corruption by
collaborating with the profiled institutions remain low. Out of approximately 24,4% of the households
that faced corruption in the last 12 months, only 2.1% tried to solve their case in a legal way and only
1.1% solved their case totally or partially. As for the businesses, out of 23,7% of those who faced
corruption in the last 12 months, 2,9% tried to solve their problems in a legal way and only 1,6% have
solved their cases totally or partially.

Professionalism and credibility of the law enforcement institutions

Professionalism of law enforcement and control bodies’ staff members. %

2012 2014 2015

High Medium Low | High | Medium Low High Medium Low
Fiscal inspectors (resp.-Busi) 21.6 64.4 140 | 16.9 65.8 173 | 18.9 66.1 15.0
Police officers (resp.-Househ) 9.8 50.5 39.7 | 133 50.9 358 | 14.3 52.9 | 32.8
Customs officers (resp.-Busi) 6.2 66.6 272 | 14.3 574 283 | 8.9 69.2 21.9
Judges (resp.-Househ) 21 55.6 234 | 165 54.3 29.2 | 20.0 52.1 27.9
Collaborators of NAC (resp.-Busi) 19.6 63.7 16.7 | 20.7 56.2 231 | 135 63.3 | 23.2
Prosecutors (resp.-Househ) 189 60.0 211 | 145 56.7 288 | 19.1 51.3 29.6
Collaborators of NIC (resp.-Househ) Z Z Z 16.2 60.4 234 | 17.8 56.5 25.7
Boarder patrol (resp.-Househ) Z z z z z z 17.7 59.7 | 22.6

Among the most professional law enforcement/control bodies are fiscal inspectors, customs officers, boarder
police, followed by the collaborators of the National Anticorruption Centre and the National Integrity
Commission. The list is closed by judges, prosecutors and police.
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Credibility of the law enforcement institutions

2012 2014 2015

Absence Alotof | Absence of Aot of Absence A lot of

of trust or trust or trustor few | trustor total | of trust or trust or

fewtrust | total trust trust trust fewtrust | total trust
Fiscal inspectors (resp.-Bus.) 66.2 338 61.2 38.8 63.9 36.1
Customs officers (resp.-Bus.) 81.3 18.7 75.8 24.2 77.9 22.1
Police officers (resp.-Househ.) 86.8 13.2 80.9 191 80.6 194
Judges (resp.-Househ.) 83.7 16.3 825 174 86.1 13.9
Collaborators of CNA (resp.-Bus.) 72.1 27.9 722 27.8 81.1 18.9
Prosecutors (resp.-Househ.) 77.8 22.2 84.1 159 86.5 135
Collaborators of CNI (resp.-Househ.) Z z 80.3 19.7 81.8 18.2
Boarder patrol (resp.-Househ.) z z z z 70.7 29.3

In the credibility list the leaders are the fiscal inspectors, followed by boarder police, customs officers, police,
collaborators of the National Anticorruption Centre, National Integrity Commission, the list being closed by
judges and prosecutors.

VII1. May corruption be curbed in Moldova?

Moldova's chanses to courb corruption, %

Corruption will always exist, but it can be 41,6
reduced 38,8
35,9

Corruption can be substantially reduced 30 4 )

Corruption can not be reduced 616 147
. . 14
Corruption can be exterminated 121

Do not know bl’g

3
! B Businessmani

0 10 2] @ HouseholdsGosp. casnice

In spite of the considerable spread of corruption in the Republic of Moldova, majority of households
and businesses still hope that corruption phenomenon can be reduced. The state must rely on this
optimism and involve the population in the process of preventing and fighting corruption.
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Most efficient ways to combat corruption, average (1 totally not efficient, 4 — very efficient)

Most efficient ways to combat corruption, average

Y
Seizure of unjustified property
3,6
3,6
3,5
Demission for the heads of public institutions | 36
that allow ed the theft in the banking system '
happen 36
. 3,6
Sever punishment for corrupt persons
3,6
34
34
Increasing population pressure on 3,3
government 33
3.3
3,2
3,2
Reforming the justice sector
3,2
Appointment of an General Prosecutor from 28
the European Union 2.8

0 1 2 3 4
B Businessmen |

Elimination of the oligarch control over the law
enforcements inst

Meritocratic promotion

Transparent public institutions activity

| 0 Households

The respondents indicate the following ways to combat corruption as the most efficient: seizure of unjustified
property, elimination of the oligarch control over the law enforcements institutions, demission for the heads of
public institutions that allowed the theft in the banking system happen and sever punishment for corrupt
persons.

Salaries vs. Bribes

All respondents understand that to reduce corruption phenomenon in public service, decent and competitive
remuneration is required. The business people are generally more generous in these terms than the
households. Nevertheless, due to lack of timely measures towards the infringements in the banking system,
followed by a considerable drop of the national currency exchange rate, the chain reaction in the energy
tariffs, and as the result — the further spread of poverty — in 2015 the respondents indicated a two-fold lower
wage for all categories of public servants than in 2014.

What should be the monthly wage of a public servant so that he/she dies not accept bribes? (USD)
2008 2012 2014 2015
House- Busines- House- Busines- House- Busines- House- Busines-
holds Ses holds Ses holds Ses holds Ses
Minister 1615 2280 1356 1939 2089 2457 1074 1498
Head of Department 1090 1460 912 1160 1295 1173 779 976
Judge Z Z 1334 1931 2279 2222 1047 1494

Combating corruption under the supervision of the European Union
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Does Moldova have more chances to fight corruption under the supervision of the European Union? %

Moldova's chances to fight corruption under the supervision
of the European Union, %
80 —
O Households B Businessmen
59,1
€0 1 52,8
40 A 35,1 34,5
20 - 12,1
6,4
0 , , I
Yes No Don't know

IX. Corruption risks indicators

The study propose a number of indicators that give possibility to analyse the corruption risks in such domains as
customs, police, fiscal bodies, law courts, prosecutors. The indicators were calculated based on information
offered by the public authorities (humber of employees, average remuneration), the National Bureau of
Statistics, as well as the data from this study.

Customs Police Fisc Health Law Prosecutor
(Businesses) | (Hous.) | (Business) care courts Office
(Hous.) (Hous.) (Hous.)

Number of employees, pers. 1496 8674 1422 38818 374 605
Monthly remuneration, MDL 5914 5140 5370 4312 12585 6900
Average bribe, MDL 4605 1633 6011 1365 5042 12399
Estimated total bribe, Mil. MDL 25,9 96,9 57,6 281 59,8 59,5
Estimated total number of briberies 5621 59307 9588 205956 11861 4313
Number of persons under criminal 1 85 11 10 8 1
investigation
Average remuneration/minimal 3,6 3,2 3,3 2,7 7,7 4,2
consumption basket
Average bribe/average remuneration 0,8 0,3 1,1 0,3 0,4 1,80
Bribe per employee, Thou MDL 17,3 11,2 40,5 7,2 159,9 98,3
Probability to be caught read-handed, % 0,018 0,143 0,115 0,005 0,07 0,023
Share of personnel under criminal 0,067 0,980 0,774 0,026 2,139 0,165
investigation from the total number of
employees, %

Such a welfare indicator as the wage/minimal consumer basked ratio varies from 2,7 in health care institutions
to 7,7 in courts of law. This means that the average monthly remuneration of medical personnel covers only 2.7
minimal consumer baskets and the employees of this domain are more tempted to accept bribes than the judges.

Another indicator that can characterize the corruption risks is the ratio of the average bribe to the average
remuneration in the institution. This indicators varies between 0,3 in the health care institutions and police to
1.1 in fiscal bodies. This indicator shows that even thou the fiscal inspectors are better paid than the medical
personnel, they are still more tempted to accept bribes.
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The average bribe per employee varies from Thou MDL 7,2 in health care system to Thou MDL 159,9 in the
law courts.

An indicator that could approximately describe the efficacy of the anti-corruption measures is the probability of
being caught read-handed. This indicator is calculated as the ratio between the number of employees under
criminal investigation for corruption and the estimated total number of bribes in this domain. The calculations
show that even thou in all domains this indicator is very low, still in police the probability of being caught read-
handed is twice lower than in courts of law.

Another indicator that can be used in these terms is the share of personnel under criminal investigation (opened
in the current year) in the total number of employees. This indicator varied from 0,03% in the health care sector
to 2,14% in the law courts.
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Executive Summary

Transparency International — Moldova conducted this study with the support of the United National
Development Program within the project ,,Strengthening the analytical and preventive functions of the
National Anti-corruption Centre”, funded by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Norway and co-funded by
UNDP — Moldova. The content of this study does not necessarily reflect the opinion and the policies of the
United Nations Development Program and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Norway.

The aim of the study is to analyse the perceptions and personal experiences of the representatives of business
and households with corruption phenomena in the Republic of Moldova and evaluate the impact of the
implementation of the National Anti-corruption Strategy in 2015.

The tasks of the study are as follows:
- evaluating the public awareness on the threat of corruption;

- finding the main causes of corruption;

- assessing the perceptions and personal experiences with corruption in various domains, sectors and
institutions;

- estimating the total amount of unofficial payments made in various institutions/public services;

- evaluating the credibility and the professionalism of the law enforcement and control institutions;

- evaluating the level of tolerance towards corruption phenomena, the acceptance of unofficial
payments and the propensity to give bribes;

- analysing the situation on corruption incidence, denunciation of corruption cases and solving the
problems in a legal way;

- evaluating the level of awareness of the population of the notions specific to the anti-corruption
domain;

- identifying the most efficient ways to prevent and fight corruption;

- evaluating the corruption risks indicators for a range of domains/institutions.

The business people and the representatives of the households were interviewed based on two separate
questionnaires. The questions were targeted at both, perception and personal experiences with corruption
during the last 12 months. The study covers 37 domains/sectors/authorities, mainly the public ones. Including
an open question in the questionnaire allowed collecting some concrete examples of corruption and other
abuses from the side of public servants.

The size of the sample: 1099 persons aged 18 and more, in the case of the households; 513 businesses.
Sample: stratified, random, bi-stadial.

Error marje: +2,9% for the households and +4,4% — for the businesses.

Period of data collection: October — November 2015. Interviews were conducted by the operators of the
CBS-AXA network.

Comparing the results of the current study with the results of the similar previous studies conducted by TI-
Moldova allowed concluding the following:

- For more than 80% of the respondents, television is the main source of information about corruption and
the state’s efforts to combat it, therefore concentrating a considerable number of TV channels in a single
hand creates conditions for an eventual manipulation of the public opinion in terms of the efficacy of the
reforms in the anti-corruption domain.

- In the perception of both, households and businesses, corruption remains a grave problem, standing
among the top 5 problems, together with high tariffs for energy/gas/water, poverty, and political
instability, followed by the economic consequences of the law infringements in the banking system.

- The public awareness on the threat of corruption in increasing: about % of the representatives of both
categories of respondents consider corruption as the main generator of poverty.
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Even thou the pessimism is, to some extend, characteristic for the Moldovan culture, and frequently
determines a relatively constant share of negative responses in surveys of different types, in 2015, the
share of such ,,pessimists” that perceive a considerable growth of corruption increased considerably
(from 35-40% in other periods till more than half at present) — this suggests that the pessimism may be
well grounded and based on personal experience.

Respondents that consider that corruption phenomenon increased in the last 12 months, %

2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 45,4 41 49,6 46,5 53,6
Businesses 354 33 419 39,5 55,6

Among the main causes of corruption the respondents indicate: oligarch control over the law
enforcements intuitions, impunity of corrupt persons, miming the fight with corruption by the governors
and delays of the justice sector reform.

A considerable part of the population is not aware that conflict of interests lays in the origin of a
considerable part of corruption. More than ¥z o the representatives of households does not understand the
notion of conflict of interests, therefore being unable to withstand this phenomenon. In this context,
intensifying the public awareness campaign on the legal framework regulating this policy and promoting
the practices of informing the competent bodies on eventual cases of conflict of interests are needed.

The representatives of households consider the Legislative as the most corrupt brunch of state
power and the businesses — the Judiciary.

Which brunch of state power to you think is the most corrupt? %

Households Businesses
2012 2014 2015 2012 2014 2015
Legislative 25,7 29,5 35,3 11,6 12,5 24,4
Judiciary 45,7 41,4 31,9 51,9 60,6 43,5
Executive 22,7 20,5 27,9 19,8 11,4 22,2
Do not know/no response 5,9 8,6 4,9 16,7 15,5 9,9

In the perception of the households, corruption is most spread among police, prosecutors, medical staff,
judges and customs officers. The business people indicate the customs, law courts, police and prosecutors
as the most affected by corruption bodies.

Money remains the main instrument to solve the problems with the public servants, this being followed
by personal relationships and gifts. Therefore, the consolidation of the policy of declaration and control of
incomes and property, identifying the unjustified property of the representatives of public service
becomes more important.

The personal experiences of the respondents show that the most contacted were the health care
institutions (60,2% of the respondents), the local public administration (26,8%) and the education
institutions (21,9%). The businesses contacted most frequently the fiscal inspectorates (75,8% of
respondents), sanitary-epidemic inspections (59,3%) and fire inspections (56,9%).

Out of those who contacted the concrete public institutions, the households made informal payments most
frequently to various inspections (36%), for the rent of state property (36,1%), for vehicle registration and
the driver licences (35,6%). The business people paid more frequently for the construction authorisations
(14,9%)), to the customs officers (14%), for vehicle registration and driving licenses (12,1%).

In 2015, the total value of bribes paid by the households is estimated at app. Mil. MDL 860, in 2014 — about
Mil. MDL 891. Taking into consideration the 13.2% inflation rate in this period, this drop is higher*, which
may be explained by both, the anti-corruption efforts and increased poverty among population. Of the
total, in 2015, the representatives of the households paid unofficially about 1/3 to the representatives of

“nttp://statbank.statistica.md/pxweb/application/calculatoripc/default.aspx
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health care institutions, police and education institutions — about 1/10 of the total. It is remarkable, that
taking into the account the high inflation, compared to 2014, the bribe in health care dropped by 1/3,
while in police it increased by 1/5.

- The total value of bribes paid by business people makes Mil. MDL 381 in 2015, in 2014 — around Mil.
MDL 392 mil. lei. Compared to 2014, taking into the account the inflation, the total bribe paid by
businesses has dropped more. About 1/7 of the total bribes has been paid by businesses to fiscal inspectors
and 1/8 — to judges. Compared to 2014, the value of bribes paid to customs diminished considerably, but the
bribes to the fiscal inspectors remained practically at the same level.

- The respondents say that the unofficial payments made in the health care institutions are made mostly on the
personal initiative, however, the payments made in courts of law and customs are made under pressure.
Compared to 2014, the share of those who say they have been pressed to pay bribes in law courts, fiscal
inspections and police has increased.

- If in long term the relationship of business with the state institutions was improving, compared to 2014, the
share of the respondents who consider that the state impedes their business increased.

Businesses that think the state impedes their activity,%
2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
46,7 47,3 33,8 33,2 31,1 37,8

- In the opinion of business people, the behaviour of fiscal inspectors becomes more correct.
Businesses that state a correct behaviour of the fiscal inspectors, %
2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
41,1 60,5 66 72,5 79,9 85,7

- Compared to 2008, the average number of visits and controls from the side of state institutions
diminished 3 times. In 2015, the businesses were visited most frequently by fiscal inspectors, police and
fire inspectors.

- Gradually decreases the time spent by businesses to solve their problems with the state institutions.

Time spent by businesses to solve problems with the public institutions, %
2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
22,4 21 17,3 11,1 154 12,9

- Only 7,2% of businesses participated in the last two years in public procurement bids. Among the causes
of not-applying for public bids they indicate lack of transparency and fairness in the procedures, the
relative simplicity of direct contracts, the formal character of the bids and impossibility to win the bid
with no bribes.

- The readiness to pay bribes when facing problems remains high — more than 2/3 of the total number of
respondents confirm this statement. Still, in long term, the share of households not willing to pay bribes
increased from 1/4 to 1/3, among business this share increased from 1/10 to 1/3.

Respondents who are NOT willing to pay bribes in difficult situations, %

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 23 241 34,7 27,1 33,2 32,4
Businesses 12 19,5 23,5 279 274 35,7

- The tolerance towards corruption diminishes: more and more respondents do not accept justification of
bribery.

Respondents who DO NOT accept justification of bribes,%

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 43 60,2 55,8 67,1 71 80,8
Businesses 49 58,1 61,8 78,5 77 81,8
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Following the diminished tolerance towards corruption, the emotional aspects of the bribe payers also
changes. They feel worse when doing this than earlier: if in 2005 about 2 of both categories of
respondents had negative emotions when paying bribes to solve their problems, in 2015 their share
exceeds Ya.

Respondents having negative emotions when paying bribes,%

2005 2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 49,6 421 49,3 731 745 75,9
Businesses 441 438 41,2 76,6 75,5 84

Even thou the tolerance towards corruption is diminishing, the desire to oppose corruption by
collaborating with the profiled institutions remain low. Out of approximately 24,4% of the households
that faced corruption in the last 12 months, only 2.1% tried to solve their case in a legal way and only
1.1% solved their case totally or partially. As for the businesses, out of 23,7% of those who faced
corruption in the last 12 months, 2,9% tried to solve their problems in a legal way and only 1,6% have
solved their cases totally or partially.

More respondents are afraid to report corruption being afraid that this could create them problems.

Respondents who do not address to the law enforcement institutions
being afraid that this could create problems, %

2007 2008 2012 2014 2015
Households 23,6 278 32,7 39,8 379
Businesses 28,4 32,6 39,6 39,9 51,9

Among the most professional law enforcement/control bodies are fiscal inspectors, customs officers,
boarder police, followed by the collaborators of the National Anticorruption Centre and the National
Integrity Commission. The list is closed by judges, prosecutors and police. In the credibility list the
leaders are the fiscal inspectors, followed by boarder police, customs officers, police, collaborators of the
National Anticorruption Centre, National Integrity Commission, the list being closed by judges and
prosecutors.

All respondents understand that to reduce corruption phenomenon in public service, decent and
competitive remuneration is required. The business people are generally more generous in these terms
than the households. Nevertheless, due to lack of timely measures towards the infringements in the
banking system, followed by a considerable drop of the national currency exchange rate, the chain
reaction in the energy tariffs, and as the result — the further spread of poverty — in 2015 the respondents
indicated a two-fold lower wage for all categories of public servants than in 2014.

What should be the monthly wage of a public servant so that he/she dies not accept bribes? (USD)

2008 2012 2014 2015
Households | Busine | Household | Business | Households | Business | Household | Business
ss S S

Minister 1615 2280 1356 1939 2089 2457 1074 1498
Chief of 1090 1460 912 1160 1295 1173 779 976
Department

Ordinary servant 705 850 653 783 1064 712 596 656
Judge z z 1334 1931 2279 2222 1047 1494
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- In spite of the considerable spread of corruption in the Republic of Moldova, majority of
households and businesses still hope that corruption phenomenon can be reduced. The state must
rely on this optimism and involve the population in the process of preventing and fighting
corruption.

- The respondents indicate the following ways to combat corruption as the most efficient: seizure of
unjustified property, elimination of the oligarch control over the law enforcements institutions, demission
for the heads of public institutions that allowed the theft in the banking system happen and sever
punishment for corrupt persons.

- The study propose a number of indicators that give possibility to analyse the corruption risks in such
domains as customs, police, fiscal bodies, law courts, prosecutors. The indicators were calculated based on
information offered by the public authorities (number of employees, average remuneration), the National
Bureau of Statistics, as well as the data from this study.

Corruption risks indicators

Customs Police Fisc Health Law Prosecutor
(Businesses) | (Hous.) | (Business) care courts Office
(Hous.) (Hous.) (Hous.)

Number of employees, pers. 1496 8674 1422 38818 374 605
Monthly remuneration, MDL 5914 5140 5370 4312 12585 6900
Average bribe, MDL 4605 1633 6011 1365 5042 12399
Estimated total bribe, Mil. MDL 25,9 96,9 57,6 281 59,8 59,5
Estimated total number of briberies 5621 59307 9588 205956 11861 4313
Number of persons under criminal 1 85 11 10 8 1
investigation
Average remuneration/minimal 3,6 3,2 3,3 2,7 7,7 4,2
consumption basket
Average bribe/average remuneration 0,8 0,3 1,1 0,3 0,4 1,80
Bribe per employee, Thou MDL 17,3 11,2 40,5 7,2 159,9 98,3
Probability to be caught read-handed, % 0,018 0,143 0,115 0,005 0,07 0,023
Share of personnel under criminal 0,067 0,980 0,774 0,026 2,139 0,165
investigation from the total number of
employees, %

Such a welfare indicator as the wage/minimal consumer basked ratio varies from 2,7 in health care institutions
to 7,7 in courts of law. This means that the average monthly remuneration of medical personnel covers only 2.7
minimal consumer baskets and the employees of this domain are more tempted to accept bribes than the judges.

Another indicator that can characterize the corruption risks is the ratio of the average bribe to the average
remuneration in the institution. This indicators varies between 0,3 in the health care institutions and police to
1.1 in fiscal bodies. This indicator shows that even thou the fiscal inspectors are better paid than the medical
personnel, they are still more tempted to accept bribes.

The average bribe per employee varies from Thou MDL 7,2 in health care system to Thou MDL 159,9 in the
law courts.

An indicator that could approximately describe the efficacy of the anti-corruption measures is the probability of
being caught read-handed. This indicator is calculated as the ratio between the number of employees under
criminal investigation for corruption and the estimated total number of bribes in this domain. The calculations
show that even thou in all domains this indicator is very low, still in police the probability of being caught read-
handed is twice lower than in courts of law.

Another indicator that can be used in these terms is the share of personnel under criminal investigation (opened
in the current year) in the total number of employees. This indicator varied from 0,03% in the health care sector
t0 2,14% in the law courts.
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